KE-430D | RPN
BE-438D PARTS BOOK

...... Electronic
Excallont
Economical

KEFTALI FRSATBFMLEI LY

RETALY FRSATBFREUFIFILY

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER

brother.

RO RIERIT Parts Navigation T ZEL =12 - 3 R http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/




T T
[ —

CcC « »n 3B/ O

V2.

Z
Sp.
Ga.
Wa.

- ERBR
b8 - HERAR

R LR
T Dy N N 1 311)] 5 1 —
. FEaBAR
. 4R AR &
101 [ —
REBR
CFRETYBBER o
E 757X RY: - T S ———
CRRIBEDERR s
. RohHBIR
A bA— LRI ZBFR s
CavbO— LRy R(BRER) B & ...
CRAYFBER s
CBEERBFR s
B4R ILER
LB ABRIR s
B 31 L —

V1.

z - X ¢ T O m m O O O »

IN—YTvHZHABITERLT

1. &I, 20065E12 0 DF—RBHIVTHERESI LD TY
2 BEIZFELLUBHERSNIBENHYET,
3 MABETHATERIE. BRTRLTHYET .

B X

EYBER

B R
(BE-438DAAATL A ERR) s
BN AR

(BE-438D A TL AV ERMR) e
148 B R
HHEABA—ER

Yy 1 R
BESRIL

#5l

w o W

1
13
156
17
19
21
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43

45

47
49
53
55
58
59




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2006.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ..........ccoeeeeiiiiiciiiiicveee, 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism .......... 3
C. Feed mechanism .............cccoevieivvviireeneeen, 5
D. Work clamp lifter mechanism .............cc.c........ 9
E. Button clamp mechanism ............ccccccevveenenn.., 11
F. Lower shaft mechanism .................ccoverenne... 13
G. Lubrication ..........c.ccoceevvveniiniceiecricee e, 15
H. Threading mechanism ............ccccccoccoeuvruvnnnne... 17
J. Bobbin winder mechanism .............c.cccooueen..... 19
K. Thread trimmer mechanism ............................. 21
L. Thread wiper mechanism ..........c.cooeeveveeeeennen. 25
M. Tension release mechanism ............................ 27
N. Thread nipper mechanism .............co.co.u........ 29
P1. Control box mechanism ...........c..ccooouveuermnnn..e. 31
P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism ......................... 33
Q. Power switch mechanism ..............ccccoeveennn.... 35
R. Power supply equipment mechanism .............. 37
S. Operation panel mechanism ..........ccccccccevueenenn. 39
T. Motor mechanism ...........c.cccoveevieivvreeerennn. 41
U. Foot switch pedal mechanism .......................... 43

V1. Auxiliary device

(Option parts for BE-438D ) .........ccoovvvveuennenn, 45

V2. Aucxiliary device
(Option parts for BE-438D ) .......coceeeveeueennn. 47
Z. ACCESSOMES .......c.crveuirriirniiersieeeteer et 49
Sp. Different parts list .........c.ocooevvvriveeceeeeneeeennn, 53
Ga. Gauge parts list ...........ccoocvvieeiereeeeeeeeeeesere s 55
Wa. Warning 1abels ...........coovvevvviviinieeeeeeeeee, 58
INA@X ..ottt 59




. £4kB8{% / Machine body

KE-430D/BE-438D-050




A. &% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY k3 NAME OF PARTS RM
140392009 1AM D743 OIL CAP

2 117934001 3|3 L2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
3 104821001 5|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
4 140392009 1A AINT43 OIL CAP
5 SA3260001 1|V DA H8- FRAME SIDE COVER
6 062061016 41F~3a6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
7 SA3199001 1A 143 FACE PLATE
8 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
9 062501016 3|F~3a5Xx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
10 SA3262101 1|FFAHh<Hh/ - SHUTTLE RACE COVER
1 SA3263001 1|FAHh<TH/-2U5D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
12 004300513 2{+4%323X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
13 SA3264001 1143 Vk NUT PLATE
14 SA3265001 2(F38-2 SHOULDER SCREW, 8-2
15 109239002 i EIAE Sy WASHER, WAVE SPRING
16 SA3266001 1AAHh<Hh/-0v4U SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
17 062300416 2|7+ ~3x4 SCREW, PAN M3Xx4
18 025030236 2S5 YFHRFDS WASHER, PLAIN M 3
19 SA3200101 1|7E>HIN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
20 062401006 117 ~R34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

<hEm LS <Except for China>
21 SA2040001 1|ZR)WVFaHA(71T4 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG

<P EM> <For China Only>
21 SA2041001 HUFRNWFAIALFaoTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
22 S37060001 1|17-A<-5 LABEL, GROUNDING
23 $28044001 1|9 L+t2208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8
24 117608001 | EVAVE S V) DOWEL PIN
25 $20878000 4|53 L2253 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
26 $20878000 23 Lt25.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

KE-430D/BE-438D-050




B . Lt - $+#ER8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




B. ¥ - &4&BE{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3201101 19929 UPPER SHUFT
2 SA3499001 1173290 vk92 CRANKROD ASSY
3 018501636 2(7FHRILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 1N=-FILRTPYLY NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4173001 N=-FNRFYLT NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4174001 N=-FUARTYT NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4175001 N=-FIARTYT NEEDLE BEARING
5 062300416 1|F~03x4 SCREW, PAN M3x4
6 SA3206001 HWRTIVTTvoa BALL BEARING BUSH
7 SA4179001 1|32< L9 /76904DDUNR BALL BEARINH, 6904DDUNR
8 SA4180001 1|RZT L 92/76904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU
9 523651001 2|7 FES6X67R) A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3206001 WPV TTYa BALL BEARING BUSH
11 SA4177001 1|22 /76004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR
12 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<KE-430Df3> <For KE-430D>
13 SA3210001 1YFTA JOINT, A
<BE-438D > <For BE-438D>
13 SA3589001 Ve JOINT, B
14 SA4178001 1|13~ 97/76204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
15 523651001 4|7 ES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 525235001 1 ARS8 SCREW, M8
<KE-430DF> <For KE-430D>
17 SA3497001 WIITFA2529C THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, C
18 SA6563001 NANIRILUHVADE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, A SET
<BE-438DFR> <For BE-438D>
17 SA3591001 WIVTA25298B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B
18 SA4327001 NNIKRILHUBIE THREAD TAKE-UP REVER, B SET
19 523651001 4|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 110367001 1NYFH % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
21 012300336 1|7FE33X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
22 SA2958001 1| Y51 T5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
23 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 012300336 173 ES3xX3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
25 145465001 1|V ARTIEIL SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
26 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA3488001 11hoa= SLIDE BLOCK
28 SA3528001 1|HY3a<27+41B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
29 018401636 2|7FRILI4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 SA3222001 UAVEY NEEDLE BAR, A
31 144458001 W7 ERIFARDIET SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
32 SA3223001 1/ R A%)LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
33 SA3224001 /IR AZILD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
34 *P.54 UEPZAY) NEEDLE
35 SA3225101 117-1) PULLEY
36 SA3025001 3| F~RHU24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
37 012500536 2|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 $38713100 177> FAN
39 062400806 3|F~a4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 018501636 4|7 FAIL5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
41 062400816 1|3~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4Xx8

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




e T e e s e

C. %Y pa{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D A
| For KE-430D >

<#*7i 3 #& | Option parts >

< BE-438D ’
| For BE-438D > 2

R s B

< KE-430D H
! For KE-430D >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. = Y 1% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTyY E NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3363001 1IXF UL =A% )L X-FEED LEVER BUSH

2 SA3364001 1{XFA2) L8 X-FEED LEVER

3 SA3533001 1IXA9)Ahoa< o= T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY

4 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

5 SA3366001 1|XF2Ux7 X-FEED GEAR

6 018063036 1|7 F7RIL6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

7 XC5780001 2(V=77wvsa10 BEARING 10, LINER

8 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 SA3367001 1YZvo2H Y-FEED RACK SHAFT

10 SA3368001 1lYSvoEy Y-CONNECTING PIN

11 153113001 1| ASAMFH 1 THRUST WASHER

12 048060342 2| ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

13 012060636 2|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA4197001 2|12V X¥7 FEED GEAR

15 012060636 4|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 SA3370001 1INy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

17 070608800 2(RAT 460822 BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 608ZZ

18 048080142 1|kAD 293 C8 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8

19 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 SA3371001 1NA2I)FTA2544 FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE

21 018401036 3|7 FHILk4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

22 SA3372001 1A o) F A hs5- FEED BAR COVER

23 SA3538001 6] > ART4XS8 SCREW, M4X8
<BE-438DA3> <For BE-438D>

24 SA3604001 1|1F2UF (538 FEED BAR SUB ASSY B
<KE-430Df3> <For KE-430D>

25 SA3373001 1A2)F1a3A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A

26 SA3534001 1Y Fo)hoavvs T-WIDTH REGURATOR BROCK ASSY

27 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 *P. 54-56 1A+2)4% FEED PLATE

29 153057101 2[FDNAFL AR SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SMm4.37

30 SA3381001 1|IXE-2 ) 4(442 X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

31 018061236 2|7 FRILk6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

32 025060236 3|l YHRAFLY6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

33 SA3708001 11h5- COLLAR

34 018063536 1|7 F7RIL6X35 BOLT, SOCKET M6X35

35 SA3382001 1YE-2M) YT AR Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

36 018061236 2|7 FRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

37 025060236 2l HAFH6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
<KE-430Df> <For KE-430D>

38 SA3419101 11AYITHTF WORK CLAMP ARM

39 SA3420001 1QCAYITHFL/\-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R

40 SA3421001 1|QCHAYTYFL /L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L

41 SA3422001 1|QCAYITHTFLIN-UH WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

42 110367001 1|HFH=R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

43 048060346 1|k ATESG RETAINING RING, E6

44 SA3231001 1| YbAhS5-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

45 012060536 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

46 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

47 SA3423001 2lacL-CH9Hx WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT

48 018500836 2|7 FRILF5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

49 028050246 2| HFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

50 025050236 2|leSHHRAFYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

51 SA3424001 2|1V I 7oA ITARA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A

52 SA3425001 1A T7IAHITA48B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B

53 SA3426001 6|AHITF7ILHYSHRTIS5 SCREW, FLAT M3.5

54 SA3208201 27 HITOTLIN-A442 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE

55 146354002 2| H R WASHER, PLAIN 5

56 018500836 2|7 FRIF5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

57 SA3427101 2[ABINRTFoF(OYKR SPRING GUIDE ROD

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C . %Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D A
| For KE-430D >

(o]
Oooog_'73

<7#*7i 3 #i& | Option parts >

< BE-438D ' \Tg | e ‘% f

/ For BE-438D > 1H—

< KE-430D A
| For KE-430D >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. % Y) P8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430DF> <For KE-430D>

58 SA1179002 21T 5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 153568001 2| YT/ ARA PRESSER SPRING, A

60 152788000 24T R h Y PRESSER SPRING SPACER

61 1563567000 iP B WA S b 2 PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

62 SA4130001 1242 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

63 SA2626001 2|hART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

64 SA3428001 1AV TOTFHHIDH SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP

65 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 SA3487001 HAYTOTHHIA4E WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE

67 SA4145001 1 AYToTHUY SPACER, W-CLAMP

68 * P. 54-56 1A YTT7UR WORK CLAMP, RIGHT

69 * P. 54-56 1|79 T7L WORK CLAMP, LEFT

70 018061636 2|7 R ILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

71 025060236 2|leSYHAFA6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

72 018400836 2|7+ RILH4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

73 071031840 7|av%a1/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8
<AFavibad> <Option parts>

74 SA4198001 WFoToXoa(1293 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE, ASSY

75 $542903001 1NFoTo%la144 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE

76 $49955101 21DV ARD SCREW, W/ISOCKET SM4.37

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




D . XA _L(FB$% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

;‘ \
&W@
WA
s -"// »

—

Il

4241
Toq.

(2
/
6—

KE-430D/BE-438D-204




D. ¥ X LITB8{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE430D 3> <For KE-430D>

3 SA3432001 NAYIT7TAYT(42 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE

4 047602042 NARTITE AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6
<BE-438DF1> <For BE-438D>

5 SA3628001 1|R2vhzovk BUTTON CLAMP ROD

6 SA3434001 NWAYITTL/N- LIFTER LEVER

7 152744001 113315V hoa<Ey PIN

8 102630001 NWANYRIFPoFA4hoaw NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

9 SA3435001 NWAHIT7TLN-2H LEVER SHAFT

10 $20356001 1NESHFHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

11 048080342 1|~ ATES RETAINING RING, E8

12 012500536 1|7 E355X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA3436001 NAYITFLN-AF)L W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH

15 SA3437001 NAYITT7I00 LINK

16 SA3438001 ATV OF D LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 SA3439001 WAYITFT7IRILN- DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER

18 070696800 1R LU7/r6962Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69622

19 SA3441001 AT 7475anlH W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

20 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

21 SA3442001 NAYIT7ThLLIN-D) CAM LEVER SHAFT

22 012060636 2|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

23 $20356001 2|ESHH 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

24 048080342 1|FAJES RETAINING RING, E8

25 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 SA3443101 WAV 77 hLxy CAM GEAR

27 047301042 NATYTEAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

28 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 SA3444001 WAV T ThLSY CAM SHAFT

30 048060346 1|~ ATE6 RETAINING RING, E6

31 SA3231001 1|tYhh3-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

32 012060536 2|7 FTES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 070688850 2(RETU7/76882Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 68877

34 SA3445001 NE-2T37vk MOTOR BRACKET

35 018061236 2(7FARIvk6x12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

36 SA3446001 NAHY 773 SPRING

37 SA3707001 IR IF16 GEAR 16

38 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<BE-438DF3> <For BE-438D>

39 SA3629001 1REyHhzansy BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT

40 107744001 1|13A ROLLER

M 025040236 NESHHRFII4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

42 021400216 21222 VH4 NUT, 2 M4

43 SA3630001 NREIHILIN-RILT BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER

44 018061636 2|7+ ILk6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

45 025060236 2|ESHYHRF6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

46 SA3631001 1R YASLIN- BUTTON CLAMP LEVER

47 153838001 NRESYAILINDY BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

48 012060636 17 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA4072001 NAYITFTHhLR Ry STOPPER

50 062061016 1]3-~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-204

10




4
NAROMAR AR . . ¢
| @

8 <Y
;Y@

—_— ————————— —— — —

-
w

W@W@

17
o cpm ol

<#*7 a3 is& | Option parts >

40—
39—

42—
H—

44—% 46
5

B—= 4

"

BE-438D-214




E. R2 >Doh#H - {EHEE{R / Button clamp mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY md NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE-438D > <For BE-438D>

1 153830000 1R IHEHRILAT - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER

2 163827001 1RAAYHEHRNT-DH BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT

3 014680632 2|7+ HR=437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

4 151968001 1R A-DVIH2 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY

5 151969001 1R RN T-TVH B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK

6 107744001 2|30 ROLLER

7 163484001 1| H4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

8 105234003 2| vUka.37 NUT SM4.37

9 014760632 1|7 F o1 2595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

10 017711412 2|7R)L476-32X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32X14

1 146354001 2[¥H WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 146994001 2{A Y TR FIAI R NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40

13 115148201 1AV ITNARFIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40

14 115147001 1HRE VAR TA I/ COMPRESSION SPRING

15 $49998001 1N24H-H-F FINGER GUARD

16 011679312 2|bART35TES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

17 $559315001 1|7R2vh32A02 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A

18 §52093001 1|RE2 I hIEEA BUTTON CLAMP BASE

19 §559316001 1|RE22vhz2AL BUTTON CLAMP, 2AL

20 §59317001 1|RE2YHZ2AR BUTTON CLAMP, 2AR

21 115156001 2| RASYAITUFAED BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN

22 047250642 2|12 ) TEAW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

23 $559318001 KRR YAZI2ALL B/ H BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING

24 $59319001 1|R 2 YHZ2ARL R/ BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING

25 062680512 2|F~20437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

26 115158001 2|17 14.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

27 §59320001 1|7R2vh32AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM

28 S03659001 UG ER 67 N BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM

29 062680812 2|F~20437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30 503468101 1 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

31 S03657001 1|7ILFUH4.37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37

32 $59321001 1HRF VhIAR SPRING

33 115164101 1AREVASTFIADEYI42 BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE

34 115165001 1F w437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

35 115166001 1F w437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

36 S52072001 1R Y HIRR-YBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

37 §52076001 1|RE2YHIRR-HBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

38 501694001 2|Y53+52.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4
<FFavibé> <Option parts>

39 S52071001 URAYHAIAR—HAL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL

40 $52075001 1|REYHZIAR—-HAR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR

41 $52072001 1AREYHEAR—HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

42 $52076001 1| RE2YHIAR—YBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

43 S$52073001 1| R YHIAR—HCL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL

44 §52077001 1R IHZAR—HCR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR

45 §52074001 1| R IAZAR—YDL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL

46 §52078001 1AREYAIAR—YDR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR

BE-438D-214

12




F . Tt#hR9{% / Lower shaft mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

13




F. TihRE8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REFNO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 | 1|93vonvRE LR SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 | 1|3 Vk6rky A NUT (FT), M6

3 SA3228101|  1|aKmxy ROCK GEAR

4 SA4068101 |  1[3HRHEVFTHA ROCK GEAR SHAFT, A

5 SA3231001| 1|&YrHS-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

6 012060536 |  2|7+ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 |  1|&wkhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 $23651001 |  2|7FES6X67RYA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 | 2|7 +ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3234101 | 1| 4Shhz LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 012500536 |  1[{7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 012400436 |  2|7FES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdX4
13 SA3237001 | 1|2 aSsra)L LOWER SHAFT BUSH

14 SA4187001 |  4|=-KLR7yss NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4188001 |  4|=-KLR7YLY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4189001 |  4|=-KLRFYLY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4190001 |  4|=-KILRFYLY NEEDLE BEARING

15 SA3273001 | 1|24 Hh5- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

16 012060636 |  1[7+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA3238101| 2hwFIvtyss ADJUSTING STUD

18 081003670 | 2|0y 4 PW3 ORING, PW3

19 SA3239101 | 1|AAHhwia1H2 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY

20 S02429201 | 1|peqr7oH+1 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
21 SA4199001 |  2|S A% 3xa SCREW, M3X4

22 SA3241001 |  2|AAHhTRYVE YA S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
23 152684101 | 2|AAH<hYvE ik COMPRESSION SPRING

24 026030136 | 2|ES¥H %43 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

25 062300616 |  2|+~a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

26 153050000 |  2|AAHhwa4TTILE S-RACE BASE FELT

27 SA3242001| 1|ZTrH4T FELT HOLDER

28 S44924001 | 2|¢ A=TM3x55 SCREW, M3X5.5

29 SA3274101| 1|ZTrAHI FELT HOLDER

30 S47307001 |  2|s AT3x4 SCREW, M3X4

31 SA3275001 |  1|/\qaTT kT FELT,T

32 $59886001 | 3|7k FELT, L=360

33 SA3276001 |  2|zx~<-#A SPACER, A

34 SA3277001 |  2|kxT RETAINING RING

35 012060636 |  1|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA3278001 |  1|h5- COLLAR

37 048070342 |  1|kATE7 RETAINING RING, E7

38 SA3284001|  1|KS4/5-D DRIVER, D

39 018501232 |  1|7FHILksX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

40 *P. 53 1|A#4H~< SHUTTLE RACE BASE

41 *P.53 1|REVr-243 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

42 *P.53 1|[REL -2 FIy 3 TENSION SPRING

43 *P.53 HAREL-R8R AT SCREW

44 *P.53 1|79 F ok 8x ANTI-SPIN SPRING

45 *P. 53 1|REY BOBBIN

46 SA3283101| 1|tYkAS-R SET SCREW COLLAR, R

47 012500536 |  1|7+ES5x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 *Pp. 53 117w nass SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
101 SA6128001 | 1|4t HhTaqtE Yk SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET

102 SAB6129001 |  1|>4SHAaLH3 LOWER SHAFT BUSH ASSY

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

14




G . #a;mM;5B84% / Lubrication

KE-430D/BE-438D-350
15




G. #5:miM5R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE QTY LK NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1NEARS SET SCREW

2 SA3245001 NI320h8- CRANK COVER

3 062061016 3|F~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

4 SA3279001 NARAF7 7T FELT

5 SA3503201 1N220% 23949 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
6 SA3504201 N2 HFYTT)LE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 062400616 2| ~14x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

8 SA3282001 113a-F4H4ITHRA CORD HOLDER, A

9 062060816 1|F~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

10 SA3249001 NEZLFL-THHI OIL TUBE SUPPORT
11 062400616 1| F7~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4 X6

12 549992000 WA AR YE<TF OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 SA3379001 P FEY A FELT

14 550529000 2QlE=LFa-J OIL TUBE, L=320

15 528415000 1NEZIFa-T OIL TUBE (L=225)

16 $45849000 1173E%E WICK, L=300

17 153922001 11V3EE WICK, L=500

18 SA1302001 NE=ZLFa-J VINYL TUBE

19 556877000 1|lE=ZLFa-T OlL TUBE

20 SA8010001 12T )Lk FELT L=180

21 143671000 1|lE=ZLFa-T 0IL TUBE

22 SA3287001 XA D)L= Lk X-FEED LEVER FELT
23 507333001 NAAWDFIR4TS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
24 146080000 113-FJ>a CORD BUSH

25 SA3246001 N¥YFara199T GEAR WICK SUPPORT
26 SA3280001 11FvITILk GEAR FELT

27 SA4221001 1|a—FYYTh*B CORD HOLDER, B

28 062060816 1[F~26x8 SCREW, PAN Mé6X8
29 SA4222001 17T —IL FELT

30 153050000 A FAHIZATTIE S-RACE BASE FELT

KE-430D/BE-438D-350

16




17

\
3 19
4 17 L% 22
5 21
| > @ 20
o 70
]~ K %
18—8 9 @
) r ’
23 S
L % &
14
13 12
< KE-430D ¥=/AF/ For KE-430D Denim > <KE-430D #RA. A*YVYRA. 77 »7—arHA
| For KE-430D Ordinary materials,
Knitted materials & Foundation garments>
< BE-438D A / For BE-438D >
25 24
KE-430D/BE-438D-401




H. %8 LB / Threading mechanism

=

REF.NO CODE QTY an 4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3250001 N7 -LAFEFA ARM THREAD GUIDE, A

2 062500616 1|F~25%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1|7-L—M1+SFB ARM THREAD GUIDE, B

4 062500616 1| ~X25x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

5 SA3252001 1| 7-LALEFC ARM THREAD GUIDE, C

6 062500616 1|4+~25x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 153049001 NITALToF Ay UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD

8 SA3254001 HNA+FIADL A TENSION BRACKET

9 *P.53 U EUIAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

10 S12699000 1M AE Y TENSION RELEASE PIN

11 SA3255001 1AFFIAHLHY TENSION STUD

12 $31032001 1AFATT U TENSION NUT

13 S12441001 1FIILIRDITHFHR WASHER

14 *P.53 1A FII R TENSION SPRING

15 159805001 A FIAYYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 2MbFIAIHS DISC, TENSION

17 100402004 1|k A3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 SA4143001 1T FEARTE SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

19 SA3256001 1HARFIOLRDA TENSION STUD, A

20 100136001 1AFIOL YR TENSION NUT

21 SA4146001 1N29F3A 911 % SUB TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 2/4bFIAYLYS DISC, TENSION

23 159224001 1N7-L1bhy THREAD GUIDE, ARM
<KE-430D <For KE-430D
WARA., A XA, Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
F2roT—av > Foundation garments>
<BE-438DA3> <For BE-438D>

24 SA3635101 HUN)ROAT7+4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
<KE-430D TF=—LF3> <For KE-430D Denim>

25 SA3257101 NUNIRIART o FHAA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A

26 SA3258001 UNYRGAZNWDA ST F 4 N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D

27 152881001 1NZHFLA214H2 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 152883000 1|7TILR8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

30 152884001 11Dy NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1|+~203.57-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x4

KE-430D/BE-438D-401

18



J . %#p8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

8—37

Uil

— e —— —— — —

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

19




J. %% P8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3289101 1777245 TOP COVER 430D

2 SA3290001 NARIFLIN-DY SHAFT, BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|\ 7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

4 SA3291001 A< FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 1= hir SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 UREZASS PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 1 FH % WASHER

8 062350616 1(+~235X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 NHFHR WASHER

10 048050342 1|~ ADES RETAINING RING, E5

11 SA3293001 NARREFIADH STUD, B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 NREVAYIIT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 062401216 1|F+~a4Xx12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

14 SA3294001 1 REVAHY T BOBBIN PRESSER

15 523418002 N AR AXE SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 AT HF A CLAW, B-WINDER

17 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

18 510438001 NARIFYARDY IR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E5

20 SA3296001 WA= HDH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

21 SA3297001 NA<TXOIT WHEEL, B-WINDER

22 120448001 11T L7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND

23 012400436 2|7 TES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4

24 159486001 2|96 % WASHER

25 SA1988001 1NREVD Y BOBBIN SUPPORT

26 510268001 1A FL N -EF/R SPRING

27 SA3298001 NRAMYINSY STPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER

28 SA3299001 AR KNIFE

29 062500616 1|~05X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

30 145446001 2(4bFIAILYS DISC, TENSION

31 100401021 NARFIATD N2 TENSION SPRING

32 $31032001 NAMFIAII IR TENSION NUT

33 $12441001 NFIADNRYIHH R WASHER

34 012500536 1|7 FES5X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

35 062061016 6|7F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

36 SA3300001 NARRFIEIY DRIVINNG WHEEL, B-WINDER

37 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SA1994101 NAb=XFaAV =2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

20




< KE-430D #HRAI. N "clso
AYVYRA. 77>T7F—arvH \l__ v 67
! For KE-430D 55 —&
Ordinary materials, 76

Knitted materials
& Foundation garments >

/ For BE-438D >
I

< BE-438DH
48
ﬁ 40
49 —@ ?_51 %}7475
T g 0
EFA

46
S e
o= | ~-

| 41
47 —40 4243

3

-~J

21

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. #81Y B{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4131001 1A+ FUhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 523651001 2|7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3304101 1NILIARRI Y45 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

4 062400816 4|F~~04X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

5 SA3303001 1|/ AFH8- TR-SOLENOID COVER

6 060400516 4|/\1F4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

7 SA3305001 IR ILIN-F L= PUSHING LEVER, DRIVING LEVER
8 SA3306001 NWERTT-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3

9 539690021 UZES WASHER

10 SA3307001 1|1V /AR LiN- SOLENOID LEVER

11 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
12 154599000 1HIL/AEov Ay SOLENOID CUSHION

13 502652001 U Es WASHER

14 SA3309001 HARFY IR gL/ TR-DRIVING LEVER

15 SA3310001 URE =] COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER

16 SA3311001 11M+¥F)ansy COLLAR SHAFT

17 012400436 1|7 FES4xX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 048040342 1|~ ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

19 523651001 1|7 FES6X671Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 231071001 1 A%ILBX15 BUSH, 8X15

21 SA3312201 HORDOULIN-FoH A4S0 GUIDE SHAFT

22 SA3313101 NIRID D132 SPRING, COMPRESSION

23 154596000 1NARFUDLLIN-9Y Y CUSHION

24 SA3315001 1|MhFUOVEY THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

25 532465001 2[8<yHTo= BALL JOINT ASSY

26 021060106 21125 Uk6 NUT, 1 M6

27 532462001 2[R IFTHRTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

28 021060306 2|13 3+Uk6 NUT, 3 M6

29 525475001 1|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

30 021060106 113Uk NUT, 1 M6

31 SA4546001 HARFILIA-V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

32 SA3317001 1A+FIL/N-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

34 SA3319101 1NARFILIN-DH SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER

35 SA4545001 2(hY SPECER

36 048080142 1|cATZH3C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
37 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA3320101 A i los SPRING HOOK

39 SA3321001 NARFVERD R SPRING, EXTENSION

40 018501232 1|7 FHRILE5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

74 028050246 NARYHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

75 146352002 1 YFH % WASHER, PLAIN 5

41 SA3323001 1A +FYOYRH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

42 532465001 2[5y To= BALL JOINT ASSY

43 021060106 21arvke NUT, 1 M6

44 $32462001 N3 YFTHERTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

45 021060306 11325 Uk6 NUT, 3 M6

46 SA3324001 B ZAVZAS MOVING KNIFE LEVER

47 SA3325001 1|F426.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW, 6.35-6

48 SA3326001 AR\ N-25H SHAFT, M-KNIFE LEVER

49 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
50 SA3327101 1NAR oL hY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
51 SA4354001 1T R6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8

52 SA3655001 UAVEES]S NEEDLE PLATE, SC

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

22




: | T
< KE-430D R A. N 53 €|3° | 66
AXU¥YRRA. 77— arvA ] 67
| For KE-430D 55—
Ordinary materials, 76 —
Knitted materials 54 —&
& Foundation garments >
&—58
< BE-438DH
/| For BE-438D >
48
P—o | o5 > 74
L 75
=50 o
< 44
2.
| 41
47 —8/ 4 43

26—

3

-~J

23

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %41 Y B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTyY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430D <For KE-430D
WARFA., A1) 2. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
FroT—av D Foundation garments>

53 SA6429001 1|M4K2/\F-SCtvhk MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SC

56 SA6397001 1M KE2/ A 02 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 1A F2/ A P03 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 114K/ HH04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<KE-430D T=LF> <For KE-430D Denim>

53 SA6596001 B FZANS D1 MOVABLE KNIFE SET F

56 SA6397001 1|4K9 1A H0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 14K/ vh 03 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 1N|ME21\h Y04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<BE-438DF3> <For BE-438D>

53 SA6432001 1M K2/ F-SCSt vk MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SCS

56 SA6397001 1M K2/vBH02 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 14K 2,vh 03 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 1|A4K 9B Y04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

54 SA4518001 1ARINF R MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

76 SA4519001 1| RSRAMFH THRUST WASHER

55 S00705001 S FZAY MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
<KE-430D <For KE-430D
MARA. AUV XA, Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
FroT—av D Foundation garments>
<BE-438DA3> <For BE-438D>

57 SA6431001 174/ \F-SCtvhk FIXED KNIFE SET F-SC

56 SA6397001 1|14 KF9 v h50.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 1|AK9/1\Hh2H50.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 1|49\ hH04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<KE-430D T=LF> <For KE-430D Denim>

57 SA6597001 11374 /\Ftvk FIXED KNIFE SET F

56 SA6397001 114K 2/\A 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 1|AK2/\h250.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 1M E9/1\hH04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

58 062300416 2] FR3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<KE-430D <For KE-430D
#ARA. AU XA, Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
27oT—av > Foundation garments>
<BE-438DA3> <For BE-438D>

59 028030246 2|\ Y H12-3 WASHER, SPRING2-3

60 025030236 2|l HRFH3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

61 *P. 53,57 UNITFHA2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

62 100360003 219512238 SCREW

63 SA3337001 1|1 kVhIDor= THREAD NIPPER ASSY D

64 SA4330001 11 vhzhow SPACER, THREAD NIPPER

65 SA4329001 1|1 IhshS- COLLAR, THREAD NIPPER

66 SA3341001 1|1+4+HxU THREAD NIPPER U

77 SA3333001 1A bYHhEF R THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW

67 SA3342001 1A +6-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-0.9

68 SA3343001 IIAE Sl 6! PLATE, SPRING HOOK

69 062300416 2|F~Ra3x4 SCREW, PAN M3Xx4

70 025030236 2|ESHHRAFLD3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

71 SA3344001 I EWZETAE S SPRING, EXTENSION

72 $25310101 21954 SCREW, FLAT M4

73 SA3538001 2| AR AX8 SCREW, M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

24




L. F3#LLVBIGR/ Thread wiper mechanism

10—@
=06,

7
=

11M N
/ ~

<\ s—
—@ _

3 o '/
6—d @
A
2—® \2

KE-430D/BE-438D-405
25




L. %LU B84% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY st NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3447001 1T A\-NLs THREAD WIPER CAM

2 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3448001 1T AIN-DF oL\ DRIVING LEVER,; THREAD WIPER
4 SA3449001 1|74/8-20 THREAD WIPER ROLLER

5 SA3441001 1|AHST75a0oH W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
6 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA3451001 1TA4/\-ayRSH THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

8 520356001 2|5 H¥H 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

9 048080342 1|~ ATJES RETAINING RING, E8

10 012500536 17 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SA3446001 1NAHIT75 1% SPRING

12 SA3452001 17 4/3-AYFH=E THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

13 025050134 NeSYHRLATS WASHER, PLAIN S 5

14 048040342 1|~ ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 081005070 2|0 7P5 ORING, P5

16 SA3441001 1NAHI745a0s) W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
17 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 538033002 1|1H5-13 COLLAR, 13

19 SA3458001 ITAN-L2r I3 CONNECTING PLATE

20 SA3459101 UIAIN-2T D= THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

21 062401006 2|+~04X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

22 025040236 2|ESYHRFL4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

23 048040342 1|FATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

24 SA3464001 1AL F) OlL CAP

KE-430D/BE-438D-405

26



M B HBA{% / Tension release mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-406
27




M. 5B OPR8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3345001 NIL/ARR) Y743 SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID
2 154599000 1\IL/ARoYay SOLENOID CUSHION

3 017401015 1| ILR4X10 BOLT, M4X10

4 021400306 13224 V4 NUT, 3 M4

5 102707002 1 FH % WASHER

6 SA3347001 1A R ILAKRD TENSION RELEASE BAR

7 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

8 025050236 2|l HRFDS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

9 SA3348001 U EEPIZAE S SPRING, COMPRESSION
10 SA3349001 1NIL/ARhN- SOLENOID COVER

11 SA3306001 2|5 RT3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3

12 081007070 2[0y TP ORING P7

KE-430D/BE-438D-406



N . %D B8f% / Thread nipper mechanism

Z_JC_
0
0
U

S L. =T "
5— o2
9_@ @\ 5 ‘ \’// ‘\|

KE-430D/BE-438D-409
29




N. 52 DH#&B81% / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE

QTY

T

NAME OF PARTS

RM

SA3351001
2 018061236
3 155559001
4 SA3352101
5 012400436
6 SA3353201
7 SA3354001
8 153596001
9 048070342
10 012060636
11 SA3355001
12 SA4461001
13 SA4354001
14 SA3357101
23 SA5137001
24 018300636
25 025030236
15 SA5138001
16 018061236
17 155559001
18 SA3361001
19 0A4300805
20 155559001
21 510202201
22 012400436

L @A N aNNAECNNER oA adaamaaaaaNnNn=a2NNN

1|TNE-5R) V4 5

FFHHRILk6X12
ESHHRF 6
ANYAIE-BL/N-
FFbSax4

AV hZELN-
AMYHILIN-D8
HhH R

kADE?

F7FES56X6
AMYHILUYAL4B
H$6-35
F$6-1.8
AMYHEL UYL BFHZ
AV hStE YRS
7+ HRILE3X6
ESHYHRFH3
TNt H-N) YA 4B
F7FHHRILE6X12
ESYHR

TNt H-R) I A 3F
+ R 23IX8DA
ESYH R
Lohobin—248
FFbS4ax4

SETTING PLATE, TN-MOTOR
BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

WASHER, PLAIN M 6

TN-MOTOR LEVER

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
TN-LEVER

TN-LEVER SHAFT

WASHER

RETAINING RING, E7

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
TN-CONNECTING PLATE B
SHOULDER SCREW, 6-3.5
SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8
TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F
TN-SENSOR DOG

BOLT SOCKET M3X6

WASHER PLAIN M 3

SETTING PLATE B, TN-SENSOR
BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

WASHER, PLAIN

SETTING PLATE F, TN-SENSOR
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
WASHER, PLAIN

LEVER SHAFT

SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4x4

KE-430D/BE-438D-409

30



P1.3a> bkA—JLRvy & AB% / Control box mechanism

=i 400V

< BRH A

!/ For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC >

.
4 . Y 3
0 .S, A
\ -
... Y RV AR v
v AN
ol 5 o

Ay

°
b

\ " i " Sl e
Wk e v 7 e — \\\\
P yAyA yi x Iy A . d

)

: 7
.

\
\

/

M%

I

=

L
v

0
A
/o

o

7
€ e
[ L /
0}
A
¥ / <
/ //,
\
, .
\
/ '
S \
4_, X 1
IS
\ 57 @
650/)
‘ﬂ
4.
W7
a /i
0

A
)

z
\
\

%Nw.nn.ﬂé @%u.w :

| For 380-400V AC >

< 380-400V

A
Q
<
>
=)
N
o
o

28

21

35

Suw

1I

v

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

31




P1. 2> ta—JLiR v - XBE / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
13 SA6364001 1|CF¥vyTH3 CF CAP ASSY
<100-220V> <For 100-220V AC>
17 SA3720101 1|5 ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<380-400V> <For 380-400V AC>
18 SA3808101 1|52 AHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE
22 SA3797001 1|DCI 7 E-293 DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
24 SA3724101 AT N9 PCB ASSY, MAIN
28 SA3739501 1|PMDF/393 PCB ASSY, PMD
29 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10ASJ-2
30 SA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FX20KMJ-2
31 549484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10KMJ-2
37 SA3806001 1[MAINT U -1 R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
<EXMA =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC>
46 SA3581001 P21 T2 PCB ASSY, NF
48 SA3796001 1|NF OUTa-F HARNESS, NF OUT

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

32



P2.arybAa—-ItKRy & R (BEER) Bk / Control box (PCB) mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-502
33




P2 o b0—iLRy U X (EBREMR) B/ Control box (PCB) mechanism

REF.NO}] CODE QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755301 ] a2 % = E TANY ] PCB ASSY, POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SA3765001 1|/ AATND10V101K VARISTOR: V10D101

3 SA3766001 1|7\ AATND10V241K VARISTOR: V10D241

4 SA3767001 1|7\ RAATND14V511K VARISTOR: V14D511

S SA3762001 1|/ VR ZTND14VIT1K VARISTOR: V14D911

6 SA3768001 117X RATND14V561K VARISTOR: V14D561

7 SA3769001 1|7\ AATND5V121K VARISTOR: V5D121

8 SA3770001 117X J RAATND5V330K VARISTOR: V5D330

9 SA3771001 1|7\ RATND5V820K VARISTOR: V5D820

10 SA3794001 3|FGMB 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

1 SA3795001 2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 616167001 3|GEa-Xs 3A GFUSE S 3A

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

34



Q.RA vFBIFR / Power switch mechanism

< B&MA 48 100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< B[ =48 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< RER 48 220V / For China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

< R [EMA =48 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

KE-430D/BE-438D-502




Q. X1 v FM{% / Power switch mechanism

QTy

o

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO| CODE

1 SA3813101
2 SA3822001
3 SA3819101
4 SA3825001
3 SA3823001
6 SA3816101
7 SA3812001
8 SA3809101
7 SA3812001
9 SA3826001
7 SA3812001
12 SA4510101
10 SA3827001
1 SA3789101
15 SA3838101
13 SA3828001
14 SA3824001

<BXH H#E 100v>
TSWIZ1P-JPN
VFUAHI/N-F 100V

<BZXH =18 200V>
T SWHZ3P-JPN
VXHI/\-FR200V

<USAR HifE 110v>
VFUHAT/N-RR110V

<USAH =4 220v>
TSWHZ3P-L
V) AI/ - R220V

KPUOF7H B#E 220>
FSWHSIP
VEYAHI/N-FR220V

<FOTH H#E 240v>
VE AT/ N-FR240V

<REARM HE 220v>
VENYAI/N-FR220V

<hEMR =4 380>
T SW433P-H
VAT /-5 380V
VEUHI /- ZAH220V

<Er A =48 400\>
ACINO—KECH=
V1) AT/ -3 400V

<HhFF5HE B 120v>
VEYAI/N-FRZ120V

<For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 1P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V

<For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V

<For USA, 1-phase 110V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V

<For USA, 3-phase 220V AC.>

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-L
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 1P
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V

<For China, 1-phase 220V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For China, 3-phase 380V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 3P-H
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V

<For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>
HARNESS ASSY AC IN EC

VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

<For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

36




R . B#MB{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

.t
t ‘
o Pt
I [ '
[
Iv
|/
i

L

)

™~

| /

Y

7
( A ‘\

I\ N
\
N N
N ~
A) N -
\ '
\
\

\

/

37

KE-430D/BE-438D-515




R. % &A1& / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3465201 N/NILRE-XIZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

2 018401036 4|7 FHRILR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

3 SA3469201 NN RE-RFYHZE PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y

4 018400836 4|7 FKILH4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

5 SA3472201 1NIVLRE-FPYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

6 018401036 4|7+ ILk4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

7 SA4127001 1A YHIPMOZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, THREAD CATCH
8 062300816 4]F~23X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

9 028030246 4|\ Y FR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

10 SA3477001 NANIHEF T Y D2 HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
11 062300816 2|+ ~~203X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

12 SA4347001 AL AIL /AR D3 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ASSY
13 017400802 2| ILH4xs BOLT, M4X8

14 028040246 2|\ Y H #2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

15 025040236 2|5 Fa04 WASHER, PLAIN M4

16 149547000 2|13-FAYx CORD HOLDER, 4N

17 0A5401006 2|+ ~HYH24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA4348001 NARFYIL/AFD2 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID, ASSY
19 017400802 2[R IL14x8 BOLT, M4Xx8

20 028040246 2[R H 1 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

21 025040236 2|ESHHRF 14 WASHER, PLAIN M4

22 146202000 118299097 CORD HOLDER, 6N

23 0A5401006 1+ _R4934X100B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA3481001 1|k TSWO= SWITCH ASSY, MACHINE HEAD

25 0A5301605 2|+ ~HH=3X16DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHE) M3X16

26 SA3523001 12T roayar1=—yhys HEAD DETECTOR UNIT, ASSY

33 J04392001 1{LEDA/ N~ LED COVER

27 0A5401006 2|++~HH34X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SA3486001 1|7-A 12,350 GROUND WIRE, 350

29 0A5401006 2|+ FRH24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 511817000 11252 INK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N

31 554482000 1a-FRLF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12

32 0A5401006 2|+~ H4H24X1008B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-515




S . ##/E/X3JVB3{% / Operation panel mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-530

39




S. 1215/ 2 )LBA{% / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3829001 UVisk JAY I OPERATION PANEL ASSY

3 SA3831001 U Vira At IV S PANEL SHEET

7 SA3833101 1 RIIF D2 PANEL PCB ASSY

8 SA3839001 1/NRILN-RRA PANEL HARNESS

9 0B0452006 41+ ILEI45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-530

40




T . ®—4% 4% / Motor mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

41




T. E— % % / Motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80991001 1|E-%£Y3CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 J03955001 1|F3.L254/CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 1|7+ Om24xX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1124 ¥7180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1|MRt2 49 3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300805 1|+~ H23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
7 J03958001 1|1~/ (32CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261005 3|+ _HH226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
9 J04488001 1|ENCH/\> 92430042 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 J03983001 3|7-JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

11 J03984001 2|7k~ )LICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

12 0A5300606 3|+ R+ H=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 J04230001 1|3-FA 49T CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

14 0A4401005 3|+ F A HH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
15 J04388001 1| Ta-5Hs3-430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

16 0A4300805 3[+F R HZ3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
17 J04303001 1 F-I5 192430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

18 014500632 2|7+ 91 =5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

42



U . B4 BI{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

<#7i 38k / Option parts >

1

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

43




U. B54xB84% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY TS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3519101 122332 =YEFAY=S TREADLE UINT, A ASSY
2 0A4501005 3[+FAHHI5X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
<ATav &> <Option parts>
5 SA3784001 1|7YRSWAL B IN-R A CONVERSION HARNESS, FOOT SW
4 549668101 1127 7vkswHz 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY
6 $51846101 112L 27 VR3SWE YR 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

44



V1 . #iBhiRifi B8R (BE-438DH #+ 72 a > &B&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)

~—
[yp)

o)

.

BE-438D-944

45




V1. ## BT BB {%(BE-438DAA 7+ 3 > &1 &) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

REF.NO| CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6492001 1YY F438DY2 SHANK DEVICE SET 438D

2 142689309 NN ORI ITER(HE SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY
3 154684009 N ORI ITZE4 SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
4 142677101 1NREYTIA BUTTON CLAMP, A

5 142678101 1| REY<=B BUTTON CLAMP, B

6 062670812 1|7 ~20357-40X8 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X8

7 102707002 U RZES WASHER

8 142681001 1NREUA ST BUTTON CLAMP STUD

9 154685001 NREUF IO R SPRING

10 142706001 VAR AV s SET SCREW COLLAR

11 062670712 2|4 ~0357-40X7 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X7

12 154686001 NWREA AT BUTTON CLAMP ARM

13 013719412 1B ART4T769R2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

14 142680001 NRI AT BUTTON CLAMP

15 120990001 N7 ERIFEART437 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8

16 154695001 NREUAYTESH CLAMP OPENER

17 154696001 HWRBUAYIESHDY STUD

18 014680432 1|7+ 912437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
19 154697001 NAIV135 4 FEED PLATE BASE

20 156336101 NN IREUADIALE SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE

21 154713001 2[SART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

22 021710212 2|22, 2Fvh476-32 NUT 2 SM4.76-32

23 025710232 2(ESYHRF14.76 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.76

24 142686101 NRX/ITrFAS CLOTH RECEIVER, S

25 060670512 11/\A >, K357-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X5

26 SA6493001 1A/ \F-SCLY= MOVABLE KNIFE F-SCL ASSY

27 SA6505014 1|SA6506/\)10a11) U= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY SA6506
28 SA6506014 | 10(2S,-2\TQX3 NEEDLE TQX3

29 503641101 1| REYHZD BOTTON CLAMP, D

30 SA3645201 1|/\JF7F432.28C NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.2SC

31 SA6504001 1|/\JRUB NEEDLE BAR B

32 062500616 1|F"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

BE-438D-944

46




V2 . #iBhEiT AR (BE-438DA # 72 3 »BB&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)

N

e —— e—————— ————— —

BE-438D-944

47




V2. B TiR8{%R(BE-438DAA T 3 &G

) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

=)
ES

REF.NO| CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6156001 NRB AR—H+2Y}438D BUTTON SPACER SET 438D
2 SA6157001 NWREAR—HH=2 BUTTON SPACER ASSY

3 SA6158001 NRFA BASE

4 509658001 1N R7r—) SCALE

5 509686001 1|78 )L 4.37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7

6 S$02745001 1|1 HFH = WASHER

7 509659001 NAFFALZA POSITIONING PLATE, A

8 509660001 1A FFA1458 POSITIONING PLATE, B

9 115166001 1NF 1437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
10 525310101 2[YS5RT4 SCREW, FLAT M4

11 513184001 NAR=H5IAF 014 FEED PLATE
BE-438D-944

48




Z . (/R S B8{% / Accessories

<=

*-lnl;lm{

/

< BE-438DH / For BE-438D >

87 2= 83
/
< KE-430D ¥=AH /

| For KE-430D Denim >

89 4 % & o 85
G—94 o %8 92 % g gg—ﬁ i

KE-430D/BE-438D-910
49




Z. {18 A% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE QTY o NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3383001 NA ALY OIL PAN

2 154467001 Y E=E L W) DUST OILER

3 037301215 2(VFAZYE3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4 SA3540001 2|9viaraL RUBBER CUSHION

5 114486002 NRIFA5-54 OILER

6 SA3820001 NWEITRAYF I3 SPRING; HEAD

7 SA3384001 2(ko 78y IEY PIN

8 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3385001 2|, 0T DH HINGE HOLDER

10 SA3395001 VA Ly o] p% 0 m N RUBBER CUSHION

11 SA3392001 2| AR-H SPACER

12 SA3387001 7|7 FHIL6XT5 BOLT, SOCKET M6X75

13 025060336 7\ESHHRT A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

14 028060246 T/ S=HH 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

15 021060106 Thearvke NUT, 1 M6

16 532264001 2|[F L1158 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

17 122991001 12V 9E2RY 790 ACCESSORY BAG

18 *P. 53 3| REY BOBBIN

19 *P.54 LA EDIAY NEEDLE

20 *P. 54 1/ U410z NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

21 SA3380001 U E&w HEAD REST

22 114483002 1NRIFA45-93 OILER ASSY

23 555663001 NAANBUD92 OIL TANK ASSY

24 142443001 AT T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
25 118837001 1|7+ 23.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 101572101 1| #~TTT65X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
27 107779001 1|R/3F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

28 100887001 1|R73748X9 WRENCH, 8X9

29 107780001 1) X 73410X12 WRENCH, 10X12

30 S07783001 1|6HIRIR/3H15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
31 142002001 116D ORI R/3F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
32 154125001 1|6HhOHRIRs3)25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
33 142721001 1|6h DRI R/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 168K R 1874 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 150335001 116hDRIR/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
36 $02763502 1|M1b2FH 122DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
37 $51283001 2|9 r¥5 SPOOL STAND BASE

38 150182000 2|RT-L=Uk SPOOL MAT

39 551282101 2|RT-ovi a3y SPOOL CUSHION

40 150206002 1NeSYHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

41 538648001 116H%9FU~U5/8 NUT, Ub/8-28

42 150174000 11a5LxFvv7d COLUMN CAP

43 $01005000 2|42 L RUBBER WASHER

44 S02747101 1A HT iz SPRING

45 150172003 NASL(T COLUMN PIPE

46 150174000 1135 LFYVT COLUMN CAP

47 156112003 125 L/ 17D COLUMN PIPE, D

48 150173003 1135 LD314200 COLUMN JOINT

49 150179002 2|RTF-1T98B SPOOL SHAFT, B

50 028050246 2[RI #2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

51 021500106 212+ Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

52 S02778002 1N RT-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

53 502787002 NALYRNF-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

54 150183000 ARl AN B i g THREAD HANGER BASE
55 142990001 2|ALYKrTYSa THREAD BUSH

56 021500106 41 31 Vk5 NUT, 1 M5

57 S$37038001 1|F~_3Ee545X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
58 S$37037001 1| R3aES545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
59 062501406 2|F~Ra5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

60 200190001 T|[ATYZIL 10X20 STAPLE, 10X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-910




‘

Z . /@ SB8{R% / Accessories

S I

™ B8
A (e o]
2 T
S 8D
0
5 S
T
& o™
Dﬁ o &
m / Oulﬁnvoo
w o %ln»,woo
BBJ o
\'" g pe)
A
E
c <r
o 1o}
F QO
=)
=3
h
o =
o @
N
w
Y —
v

46

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

51




Z. 118 5 B8% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY LLES NAME OF PARTS RM

61 144226001 1|koTHsN- HEAD COVER
<avkA—)LBoxEN{t > <Setting the control box>

62 S$33006001 4|E-RANR-Y MOTOR SPACER

63 133740006 4|Hh 1A IL6XT0 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

64 021060106 8|12 +Vhke NUT, 1 M6

65 025060336 4lESHH AT A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
HERSWEL{ > <Setting the power switch>

66 032461606 2(+27ILEH45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16

67 544483001 UEEIAYZE HINGE ASSY

68 544484001 1WPAH-FeD EYE GUARD HINGE

69 $44485001 1N7AH-F EYE GUARD

70 061300816 2|+5203X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 021300106 2112+ Vk3 NUT, 1 M3

72 026030236 2|lESHHARIHF3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

73 SA4104001 N7AHT-FHRILFT-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

74 062300506 2|7+ ~13x%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

75 062400616 2|F~R04x6 SCREW, PAN M4 X6

76 026040136 2|5 HRIH 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

77 SA3388001 1|2 oh/ - BACK COVER

78 062061016 4|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

79 SA3489001 A DA 3 H3- FEED PLATE COVER

80 153057101 1AV ZARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

100 148847001 U ES WASHER, PLAIN

81 SA8771001 1TYRY= GREASE UNIT

93 S06706001 11>yarv+40 SILICONE OIL
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

83 518642009 1RE Y5 BUTTON TRAY

84 153843009 NRAYSToHRLE BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER

85 014760632 1|7+ 2595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

86 0B1351606 2|+235EH3I5X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

87 105343001 1| AT RLF8X9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9

88 159939001 1R oh I RA SPRING, A

89 110215002 1| ART357 SCREW SM3.57

90 025660132 1|eESHH R 30318 WASER PLAIN S 3.18

91 159938001 UGy DIAE S5 e o SPRING SUPPORT

92 146360002 1|RILE4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7

99 154179001 116H9HR 9 R/3F4(23—b32 4T )|HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 (Short type)
<KE-430D T=LF3> <For KE-430D Denim>

94 SA3635101 UNYRIATF+1B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
<BAH I RERATR> <Setting the Treadle Unit>

95 119755001 3|H 2R ILF6X60 BOLT, M6X60

96 025060236 3|ESHYHRF 16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

97 028060246 3|\ R HFH12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

98 021060106 3[1atvhke NUT, 1 M6

101 SA6397001 1|12 \Bh 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

101 SA3334001 1|AF2/8h 503 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

101 SA6398001 11RO 1\H 504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

52




Sp . {HH# %1885 — 553 (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

KE-430D, BE-438DIZIZTiR&SMAEEh TVET O TIRALAEIC

JIERCEEL,

OFKPhDER&IL. KE-430C (RHTFMIE= > ), BE-438C (ABTFRE AT L) ERBTY,

OfPHDOERIE, BAS-311F (FOVSLRBFE V) EH{ATY,

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

©!n the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

©In the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

take-up spring

®

KE-430D BE-438D
Tk
LRE] Spec. -2 -1 -7 -0F
Part name
(K-61) *
#H7UR (¢2.4) ($2.2) (¢1.6) (¢1.6) ($1.6)
Needle hole plate A A 5. ADER(¢2.6) 2
SA3336-101 SA3653-201 SA3652-201 SPEYL SA6133-001
(F-41) * * * *
e —248 152690-501<B > | 159610-401< A >
Bobbin case 8. frorreerooeereeeeeeeesooe i 159610-401 < A > 159610-401 <A >
assy $59221-201< LC >
FA2)e= = b s U L e 1 c%| L My b & e K e 4RI *
(-|-|: ,);,_x 154340-101 154339-101 < A >
AT gp o 5 154339-101<A > 154339-101 <A >
i Tension @ S48664-001
iSPpNg@ - NwiT e L CRdeae) EEPRIn e e
(F-43) * * *
KE Uy —2 154341-001
[FAada L frerereeeeeemeeeeeeeeeseseei s e 154341-001 154341-001
Screw ® 516492-101< LA >
HF-ad) T e [ e * X
L BRRE L IEh SA4315-001<B > | SA4315-001<A >
Y T SA4315-001 < A > SA4315-001< A >
ispring @ S15667-001<LA> %
F-45,2-18 *
Cos 1% 159613-051 * *
Bobbin A <ty 159613-051 159613-051
@ $15665-001< LA >
(F-48) * * * *
thAtE 54a SA1882-001<B > | SA1881-001<A>
Shuttle hook &R\ |----mmmmmmremeemmesmenees Ry I %] SA1881-001< A > SA1881-001<A >
assy, w/ibox @ SA8197-001 < LH >| SA2173-201 < LF >
(F-40) * * *
AOE
Shuttle race 152686-201 < B > 152682-201 < A > 152682-201 <A >
base @
(H-14) * * *
Py L EAr ey
Spring, 107606-101 104525-101 104525-101
tension @
(H-9) * * *
EY
Thread 144588-301 <B > 145519-301 145519-301

53

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp




Sp . {THRBIER R —EEZR (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

OFPh DEl&IL. KE-430C (REIMFMLL = > ), BE-438C (REFHRE2 T2 0) EHBTT,
©|n the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

KE-430D

BE-438D

{4
i Spec.

Part name

-2

(H-25, H-24)

SA3257-101

SA3635-101

SA3635-101

SR REN
Needle bar thread
guide

Gl

a 6B

(Z-20)
T OUHAEAYE
Needle assy

1(B-34, Z-19)

it

iNeedle

SA1579-019

$37928-019

DP X 17 NY <119 >

DP X5 <#$#14>
107415-014

SA1752-014

DP X5 <#9>
107415-009

SA1737-011

DP X 5KN <#11 >
154763-011

SA1579-012

DP X 17NY <#12>
$37928-012

ORENHWAR., BYBRDY A XF. ROEBYTYT ., (RBOKYT ) 71X, ARTEN SH1L.5mmABIZEY E£T, )
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:

(The actual sewing area has 1.5 mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

KE-430D BE-438D
4% / Spec -2 -1 -7 _OF
_________ Ro.....|...153608-101 *)  152777-001 *|  S49695-001 *| _SA6509-001 _{
iemen LSS o 0 ....154527-001 & | 152778-001 *|  S49694-001 *|  SAes10-001 |
(C-68, 69)
waR i fe - o ALL
Work clamp ( I < < Mo
T J ©
23 ° 18 12 22
(C-28) SA3378-001 SA3607-001 SA3609-001 SA6511-201 SA3606-001
EY 1R 3 2 o 2
Feed pials (3mmA) (mezﬁﬁ AL T =) (2mmA)
(For 3 mm use) (For 2 mm use, (For 2 mm use)
30.2 Submerged-type) 11
=
o L (\! — T 23
\,\_lﬂ_; by 31 ] a0 I‘_—iw ’:
14 1 1
JU:{ 06 Add 02 Ald 02 t=03
{+#& / Spec. -2
o, R 152781-001 %
oo Lo ]...152782:001  *
(C-68, 69)
BAR \J_
Work clamp r
©
23 o
(C-28) SA3611-001
EYHR 3
Feed plate (3mm)
(For 3 mm use)
- 23
.;\)—ﬂ.’; Tleo
14
)U\:] 0.6

54




Ga . — 8 —Yi%E (KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)
<HF—-TEHR>

FTavDF—CBRICIERDLONBY FET .
MARBHPR) LEVIRIZ., LTFTOHEDEIZGEYETS,

(A RI1% KE-430C &#:ETT, )

< Gauge parts >

with the feed plate directly below them.
(Work clamp is common with to the KE-430C.)

The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination

7 2 3 3
1562781-001 :
R (=L | For denim) 153201-001 <PL > 153203-001 <PS> S00906-001 (1 inch)
152782-001 .
L (=L / For denim) 153202-001 <PL> 163204-001 <PS> S00907-001 (1 inch)
(C-68, 69) AL ENSEH/ LyA /e
mzR _ 4 © | _[w ( L/ e
Work clam 1 J
i 22 L 284
SA3611-001 .
(=1 | For denim) SA3612-001 <PL> SA3614-001 (1 inch)
(C-28) 32.9
ZE YR
Feedplate | 14 6 4 06 l—l_ ] S
5 6 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R S$33747-001 (30mm) (F=L / For denim) 152777-001 < PM > (# U+ R/ For knitted
- materials)
152780-001
L $33748-001 (30 mm) (_._1 23/22g;%°;nim) 152778-001 < PM > (* 42 | For knitted
= materials)
(C-68, 69) LA\ lud) B\e/5 U N\
WAR ( g}] a8 \‘/ 41 © ( \ij )6. < e~
1 T >
\Work clamp 3 2 18 12
T SA3608-001
SA3615-001 (30 mm) o iy SA3612-001 (PL) (# U 2 / For knitted
materials)
(C-28)
E YR
Feed plate
1 0 1 1
T 2 n 0.2 T 0.2
9 10 11 12
S46771-001 S46771-001 S46774-001 S46774-001
R (#A.k / For straight K1k - it/ For straight (4P 1L / For vertical (Y.L - 3E / For vertical
bar tacking) ar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
$46770-001 S46770-001 S46773-001 $46773-001
L ($P.L / For straight M1k - % / For straight ($R3.L / For vertical (AL - 3£ / For vertical
bar tacking) ar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
| ]
(C-68, 69) | e o o
== | == ! !
ork clamp
324 324 PO Y9
SA3617-001 SA3618-001 SA3619-001 SA3621-001
(8P1L / For straight &AL - X / For straight (#tP.L / For vertical (#tPILL - 3k / For vertical
(C-28) bar tacking) ar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
%Y\
Feed plate 1 02 : g 1 02
TT } = TT
156006-001 $59892-001 | 156006-001 $59892-001
BaiR : :
Work clamp,
AR+ § @ @
Bolt

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga




Ga . 7' — 2B —¥i&k (KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga

13 14 15 16
SA2230-001 SA2233-001 152779-001
R (KtP9.E / For vertical (#tM.E / For vertical (;x = S/ Submerged 152779-001
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
SA2229-001 SA2232-001 152780-001
L (%M. / For vertical (#tP.k / For vertical (;F= S/ Submerged 152780-001
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
(C-68, 69) 26.4 N\
560 |18.4 , _,J,/
Work clamp, - [ 12
54 5.4
SA3620-001 SA3622-001 SA3610-001
(#ER9.L / For vertical (##MLL / For vertical (£ F= S/ Submerged SA6346-201
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
(C-28) T3
# YR il
Feed plate
. 102 102 e
it ' Ao t=0.3
$59909-001 $59892-001 | $59909-001 5859892-001
WAR i ? 5
Work clamp) T W j 7
- ;@@ ;@@
Bolt | ezl | Seaxs i
17 18 19
R $46777-001 $46780-001 SA2236-001
(3573 / For circular stitching) (#AM / For crescent (% AM / For crescent
bar tacking) bar tacking)
L $46776-001 S$46779-001 SA2235-001
(%} / For circular stitching) (¥ AM / For crescent (#AM/ For crescent
bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C-68, 69) ‘ AHO i
WiR — QD146
Work clamp, 13 4.6
F i 10
SA3623-001 SA3624-001 SA3625-001
(3% / For circular stitching) (#8MA / For crescent (3 Am™ / For crescent
bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C-28)
%Y 1R -
Feed plate
2oe [ G| e (O Dl
e 14.6 -
156006-001 | S59892-001 | S59909-001 5859892-001
maRe 7
Work clamp F j :
s g || Pe
Bolt —~

56




SA3626-001 SA3627-001
(ZAFY /

Ga. ' — R —Ui&R (KE-430D, BE-438D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D, BE-438D)

(=BHY/
With lozenge) With lozenge)
% YR
Tvy
Feed plate
blank

1

1.4
T 0.2 2 06
(K-61) TDittd&t74R / For other needle hole plate
KE-430D BE-438D
SA3645-201 SA3646-201 SA5221-001 SA3654-201 SA7502-001
<
2.2 s 2.2 (g 938
i i #16 ' _JI" 2 _J},I;ﬁz.s 15
[—_ [19 ! T1.9 —i-——(S =113 =113
T $1.6 $2.0
#:: A (KE-430D) / For specially orderd (KE-430D)
5
SA3817-001
R SA4195-001 $59909-001 $59892-001 (BEEL/
Without lozenge)
L SA4196-001
Bag .
264, 264 Work clamp W Y @ jﬁ;)ﬁj
W_@E o il o ' I @ Feed plate
TSy 0 0 E e blank
Work clamp| 3 5 ALk
blank Bolt
(E) # 7+ 3 v & (BE-438D) / Option parts (BE-438D)
B2 o ohHAR—4 [ Button clamp spacer
_AL_| $52071-001 (E-39) | BL | $52072-001 (E-41) | CL_| $52073-001 (E-43) | DL | $52074-001 (E-45)
AR $52075-001 (E-40) BR $52076-001 (E-42) CR $52077-001 (E-44) DR $52078-001 (E-46)
1. 2 25 3
==l e S o o e B el s e 8 ol e Y e 8 e

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga




Wa. #5% 5 X)L/ Warning labels

#5455 NJL | Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
e ] 5 A JVERE
AN L 50 X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
SNIVER - %k aab 4
Label, caution Jpn / Eng DAZE40-001
SNIVER - PE P
Label, caution Chn / Eng SAZHE1S001
N 7_

@ A 9 . 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
PE~—2

PE Label, PE 7.5X12.5 | S37059-001

KE-430D/BE-438D-Wa

58




# 3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page]|] CODE REF.NO |Page|]| CODE REF.NO [Page]] CODE REF.NO |Page
004300513|A -12 2]1018061236|N -2 30] 102806024612 -14 50§1070608800|C -17 6
011679312(E - 16 12 N -16 30 zZ -97 52]1070688850|D -33 10
012060536|C -45 6]]018061636|C -70 8]1032461606{Z -66 52]1070696800|D -18 10

D -32 10 D -44 1040373012152 -3 50§1071031840|C -73 8
D -38 10} | 018063036|C -6 6] 047250642|E -22 12] | 081003670|F -18 14
F -6 14]1018063536|C -34 6]]047301042|D -27 10]§081005070|L - 15 26
012060636|B - 26 411018300636|N  -24 30]1047602042/D -4 101§ 081007070|M -12 28
c -8 6]1018400836|C -72 8]1048040342|K -18 22]|0A4261005|T -8 42
c -13 6 R -4 38 L -14 26] |OA4300805|N -19 30
Cc -15 6]1018401036|C - 21 6 L -23 26 T -6 42
c -19 6 R -2 38 M -7 28 T -16 42
c -27 6 R -6 38] 10480503421 -10 20§ |0A4401005|T -14 42
D -13 10§]018401636|B -29 4 J -19 20]|0A4501005|U -2 44
D -22 10]]018500836|C -48 6]]048060342|C -12 6] JOA5300606|T -12 42
D -28 10 C -56 6] ] 048060346|C -43 6] JOA5301605|R -25 38
D -48 10§§018501232|F -39 14 b -30 10] J0A5401006|R - 17 38
F -9 14 K -40 22]1048070342|F -37 14 R -23 38
F -16 1414018501636|B -3 4 N -9 30 R -27 38
F -35 14 B -40 4]]048080142|C -18 6 R -29 38
H -28 18§1021060106|K -26 22 K -36 22 R -32 38
K -37 22 K -30 22]]048080342|D -11 101 j0B0452006|S -9 40
K -49 22 K -43 22 D -24 10]|0B1351606|Z -86 52
L -2 26 Z -15 50 L -9 26§1100136001|H -20 18
N -10 30 Z -64 52]1060400516|K -6 2211100360003|K -62 24
Z -8 50 Z -98 52§1060670512|v1 -25 46311100401021|J -31 20
012300336|B - 21 411021060306|K -28 22]1061300816|2 -70 52]1100402004|H -17 18
B -24 4 K -45 22]1062060816|G -9 16] § 100887001|Z -28 50
012400436|F -12 14]11021300106|2 -71 52 G -28 16§ 101572101|1Z2 -26 50
J -17 20§1021400216|D -42 101 | 062061016|A -6 2]1102630001|D -8 10
J -23 20]1021400306|M -4 28 D -50 104§ 102707002|M -5 28
K -1 22§1021500106]Z - 51 50 G -3 16 vl -7 46
K -17 22 Z -56 50 J -35 20]| 104449001|A -8 2
N -5 3041021710212|v1 -22 46 Z -78 52]1104525101|Sp 53
N -22 30§1025030236|A -18 2]1062300416|A -17 211104821001|A -3 2
012500536{B -23 4 K -60 24 B -5 411105234003|E -8 12
B -37 4 K -70 24 K -58 2411 105343001|12 -87 52
cC -4 6 N -25 30 K -69 2411107415009 |Sp 54
C -46 6] 1025040236{D - 41 10]| 0623005062 -74 5211107415014 |Sp 54
C -65 8 L -22 26]1062300616|F -25 14}1107606101|Sp 53
D -12 10 R -15 38]1062300816|R -8 38][107744001|D -40 10
D -20 10 R -21 38 R -1 38 E -6 12
D -25 10§ 025050134|L -13 26]1062350616]d -8 20§1107779001i12 -27 50
F -1 141§ 025050236|C -50 6] §062400616|G -7 16} 1077800012 -29 50
F -47 14 M -8 28 G -1 16] ] 109239002|A -15 2
J -3 204 ]025060236|C - 32 6 Z -75 52]1110215002)Z -89 52
J -34 20L c -3 6]1062400806|B -39 411110367001|B -20 4
L -6 26 c -7 8}1062400816|B - 41 4 C -42 6
L -10 26 D -45 10 K -4 22| 11448300212 -22 50
L -17 26 Z -96 52]1062401006|A -20 2111144860022 -5 50
013719412|V1 -13 46]1025060336|Z -13 50 L -21 26{}115147001|E -14 12
014400632|T -3 42 Z -65 521062401216 -13 201} 115148201|E -13 12
014500632|T -18 4211025660132|Z2 -90 52]1062500616|H -2 18)1115156001|E -21 12
014680432|V1 -18 4641025710232|v1 -23 46 H -4 18]} 115158001|E -26 12
014680632|E -3 12]]026030136|F -24 14 H -6 18]1115164101|E -33 12
014760632|E -9 12]1026030236|1Z2 -72 52 J -29 20]1115165001|E -34 12
Z -85 52|1026040136{Z -76 52 V1 -32 46]11115166001|E -35 12
017400802|R -13 38]1028030246|K -59 2411062501016(A -9 2 V2 -9 48
R -19 38 R -9 38}1062501406|1Z -59 50]1117608001|A -24 2
017401015|M -3 28]]028040246|R - 14 38{1062670412|H - 31 18] 117934001 |A -2 2
017711412|E  -10 12 R -20 38]]062670712|vV1 - 11 46}1118064001|Z -34 50
018061236|C - 31 6]1028050246[{C -49 6]]062670812|V1 -6 4611188370012 -25 50
CcC -36 6 K -74 22]1062680512|E -25 12]§119755001|1Z2 -95 52
D -35 10 Z -50 50[ 1 062680812|E -29 12)1120448001|J -22 20

59




#35l / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
120990001|V1 -15 46]]152881001|H -27 18] JO3956001|T -4 42§1S25310101|v2 -10 48
12299100112  -17 50]] 152883000(H -29 18] J03957001|T -5 42]|S25475001|K -29 22
133740006|Z -63 52]1152884001|H -30 18} J03958001(T -7 42]|S28044001|A -23 2
140392009(A -1 2§11 15293600114 -6 20]1J03983001|T -10 42]1S28415000|G -15 16

A -4 2|} 15293700114 -7 2041J03984001|T - 11 4211S31032001|H -12 18
142002001|1Z - 31 5011153049001 (H -7 18] ] J04115001 |Wa 58 J -32 20
14244300112 -24 50]| 153050000(F - 26 14]]J04230001|T -13 42]1S32264001|Z -16 50
142677101|]vV1 -4 46 G -30 16] | J04303001iT -17 42]1532462001|K  -27 22
142678101|v1 -5 46{]153057101|C  -29 6}1J04388001|T -15 42 K -44 22
142680001|V1 - 14 46 Z -80 52]1J04392001(R -33 38]1532465001|K - 25 22
142681001|]v1 -8 46]]153113001|C - 11 6] ] J04488001|T -9 42 K -42 22
142686101|V1 -24 46]1153201001|Ga 5511J80991001|T -1 42]1S33006001(Z2 -62 52
142689309{v1 -2 46| ] 153202001 |Ga 55]1S00705001(K  -55 24]1S33747001]Ga 55
142706001|V1 -10 46| ] 153203001 |Ga 55| | S00906001|Ga 55]1533748001|Ga 55
142721001|Z2 -33 50] | 153204001 |Ga 55] 1 S00907001|Ga 55]1537037001|1Z -58 50
142990001|Z2 -55 50] | 153484001|E -7 12|} S01005000{Z -43 50]|S37038001(Z -57 50
143671000|G - 21 16] ] 1563567000|C - 61 8]1S01694001|E -38 12| | S37059001|wWa 58
144226001|1Z - 61 5211 153568001|C -59 8]1S02429201|F -20 141 | S37060001|A -22 2
144458001|1B - 31 4]]153596001|IN -8 30}1S02652001|K - 13 22 Wa 58
144588301|Sp 53] 153608101|Sp 54]1502745001|vV2 -6 48]1537928012|Sp 54
145446001|H - 16 18]} 153827001|E -2 1250274710112 - 44 50¢ |1 S37928019|Sp 54

H -22 18] ] 153830000|E -1 12]]S02763502|2 - 36 50]|S38033002|L. -18 26

J -30 20]|153838001|D -47 10| S02778002|2 -52 50]1538648001|12 - 41 50
145465001|B -25 411153843009(Z -84 52]15027870021Z -53 50| 1S38713100)jB - 38 4
145519301|Sp 53] 153922001|G - 17 16§]S03468101|E  -30 12]|S39690021|K -9 22
146080000|G -24 16]| 154125001|2 - 32 50]1S03641101|vV1 -29 4611542903001|C  -75 8
146202000|R  -22 38]1154179001{Z -99 52]11S03657001|E - 31 12] 154448300112 -67 52
146352002|K -75 22]1154339101|Sp 53§ 1S03659001|E -28 12]| S44484001|Z -68 52
146354001|E - 11 12]| 154340101|Sp 53]1S067060011Z -93 52| 1544485001)2 -69 52
146354002|C -55 61154341001 |Sp 53])S07333001|G  -23 16| | S44924001|F -28 14
146360002|1Z -92 5211154467001z -2 50]1S07783001|Z -30 50] | S45849000|G - 16 16
146994001|E -12 12|} 154527001 |Sp 54]11509658001|v2 -4 48]1546770001|Ga 55
148847001|1Z -100 52]1154596000|K -23 22§1509659001|v2 -7 4811546771001|Ga 55
149547000|[R - 16 38]]154599000|K -12 22115S09660001|v2 -8 48] |S46773001|Ga 55
150172003|2 -45 50 M -2 28] | S09686001|V2 -5 48] |S46774001|Ga 55
150173003|Zz -48 501 | 154684009|V1 -3 46] | S10202201|N - 21 30] 1S467760011Ga 56
150174000|1Z -42 50] ] 154685001|V1 -9 46]1510268001|J -26 20]1S46777001|Ga 56

Z -46 50] | 154686001{v1 -12 4611510438001| -18 201 15S46779001|Ga 56
15017900212 -49 507 } 154695001|V1 - 16 46]15S11817000/R - 30 38| | S46780001|Ga 56
15018200012 -38 50] ] 1564696001 V1 -17 46]1512441001|H -13 18] 1S47307001|F - 30 14
150183000(Z -54 50] ] 154697001|vV1 -19 46 J -33 20] 1 S48664001|Sp 53
150206002|Z2 -40 5011 164713001|V1 -21 46]|S12699000|H - 10 18] | S49484000|P1 - 31 32
150335001|1Z -35 5011 154763011{Sp 5411513184001|V2 - 11 48]1549668101(U -4 44
151968001|/E -4 12] } 1555859001|N -3 30] 1 S515665001|Sp 53] 1 S49694001|Sp 54
151969001|E -5 12 N -17 30]1S15667001|Sp 53] ] S49695001|Sp 54
152682201|Sp 53 N -20 30]1516492101(Sp 53] 1S49955101|C  -76 8
1526841011F -23 141 | 156006001 |Ga 55]1518642009|Z -83 52| [ S49992000|G -12 16
152686201|Sp 53 Ga 56[ ] S20356001|D -10 10] | S49998001|E - 15 12
152690501 {Sp 53]1156112003|Z -47 50 D -23 10]1550529000|G - 14 16
156274400110 -7 10]]156336101|v1 -20 46 L -8 2611551282101(1Z -39 50
162777001 (Sp 54{[159224001|H -23 18]|S20878000|A -25 2]1S51283001|1z -37 50

Ga 5511 159486001|J -9 20 A -26 2[1551846101|U -6 44
162778001 {Sp 54 J -24 20))s23418002)d -15 20]1S52071001]E -39 12

Ga 55]1159610401|Sp 53]1S23651001|B -9 4 Ga 57
1562779001|Ga 5511 159613051|Sp 53 B -12 4]1S52072001|E  -36 12

Ga 56] | 159805001|H -15 18 B -15 4 E -4 12
152780001 |Ga 5511159938001(Z2 -91 52 B -19 4 Ga 57

Ga 56] | 159939001|Z -88 52 F -8 14]11S52073001|E -43 12
152781001|Sp 54]1200190001|Z -60 50 J -37 20 Ga 57

Ga 55]1231071001|K -20 22 K -2 2211552074001|E  -45 12
152782001 (Sp 54]11554482000|R - 31 38 K -19 22 Ga 57

Ga 55]1616167001|P2 -12 34]1525235001|1B  -16 411S52075001|E  -40 12
152788000|C -60 8}1J03955001|T -2 42]1525310101|K  -72 24 Ga 57

60




#51 / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S52076001|E -37 12| |SA3231001|C -44 6] |SA3317001|K  -32 22} |SA3436001|D -14 10
E -42 12 D -3 10]|SA3319101|K - 34 22]1SA3437001|D -15 10

Ga 57 F -5 14]|SA3320101|K - 38 22| |SA3438001|D -16 10
§52077001|E -44 12} |SA3233001|F -7 14} |SA3321001|K -39 22]1SA3439001|D -17 10
Ga 57]|SA3234101(F -10 14] |SA3323001|K - 41 22| |SA3441001|D -19 10
§52078001|E - 46 12| |SA3237001|F -13 14] |SA3324001|K - 46 22 L -5 26
Ga 57| |SA3238101|F -17 14| |SA3325001|K - 47 22 L -16 26
S$52093001|E -18 12]|SA3239101|F -19 14| |SA3326001|K - 48 22| |SA3442001ID -21 10
§55663001|2 -23 50] |SA3241001|F -22 14| {SA3327101|K - 50 22]1SA3443101|D -26 10
S56877000|G  -19 16] |SA3242001|F -27 14§ |SA3333001|K  -77 24]|SA3444001|D -29 10
§59221201|Sp 53] |SA3244001|1G -1 16| |SA3334001|K - 56 24]{SA3445001|D -34 10
S§59315001|E - 17 12| |SA3245001|G -2 16 Z -101 52§ |SA3446001|D -36 10
§59316001|E -19 12| |SA3246001|G  -25 16| | SA3336101|Sp 53} L -1 26
§59317001|E -20 12} |SA3249001|G - 10 16] |[SA3337001|K  -63 24]11SA3447001|L -1 26
§59318001|E -23 12| |SA3250001|H -1 18] |SA3341001|K -66 24]11SA3448001|IL -3 26
S59319001|E -24 12| |SA3252001|H -5 18] |SA3342001|K  -67 24]11SA3449001|IL -4 26
S59320001{E - 27 12| |SA3254001|H -8 18] JSA3343001|K -68 24]1|SA3451001L -7 26
S59321001|E -32 12} JSA3255001|H - 11 18| |SA3344001|K - 71 24]|1SA3452001|L  -12 26
§59886001|F -32 14| |SA3256001|H -19 18| |SA3345001|M -1 28] |SA3458001|L -19 26
$59892001|Ga 55]|SA3257101|H -25 18| |[SA3347001|M -6 28] |SA3459101|L  -20 26
Ga 56 Sp 54| |SA3348001|M -9 28] |SA3464001|L -24 26

Ga 57]|SA3258001|H -26 18] |SA3349001|M - 10 28] |SA3465201|R -1 38
$§59909001|Ga 56] |[SA3260001]A -5 2] |SA3351001|N -1 30} |SA3469201|R -3 38
Ga 57]|SA3262101]A -10 2] |SA3352101|N -4 30] |SA3472201|R -5 38
SA1179002|C -58 8] |[SA3263001|A - 11 2] |SA3353201|N -6 30] |SA3477001|R  -10 38
SA1302001|G -18 16] |[SA3264001|A - 13 2] |SA3354001|N -7 30| |[SA3481001|R - 24 38
SA15790121Sp 54] |SA3265001]A -14 2] |SA3355001|N - 11 30] |SA3486001|R  -28 38
SA1579019{Sp 54| |SA3266001|A -16 2]ISA3357101IN  -14 30] |SA3487001|C -66 8
SA1737011}Sp 54] |SA3273001|F -15 14| JSA3361001|N - 18 30]|SA3488001|B -27 4
SA1752014}Sp 54] |SA3274101|F -29 14| |SA3363001|C -1 6] |SA3489001|12 -79 52
SA1881001|Sp 53| |SA3275001|F - 31 14] |SA3364001|C -2 6] |SA3497001|B -17 4
SA1882001|Sp 53] |SA3276001|F -33 14| |SA3366001|C -5 6] I1SA3499001|1B -2 4
SA1984001|d -12 20| |SA3277001|F -34 141 |SA3367001|C -9 6] |SA3503201|G -5 16
SA1988001|d -25 20] |SA3278001|F -36 14] |SA3368001|C - 10 6] |ISA3504201|G -6 16
SA1994101|d -38 20]|SA3279001|1G -4 16§ |SA3370001|C - 16 6] ISA3519101jU -1 44
SA2040001]A -21 2| |SA3280001|G -26 16§ JSA3371001|C - 20 6] |SA3523001|R -26 38
Wa 58| |SA3282001|G -8 16] |[SA3372001|C -22 6] [SA3528001|B -28 4
SA2041001]A -21 2| |SA3283101|F -46 14] |SA3373001|C  -25 6] [SA3533001|C -3 6
Wa 58| |SA3284001|F -38 14] |SA3378001|Sp 54| |SA3534001|C -26 6
SA2173201|Sp 53| |SA3287001|G -22 16] [SA3379001|G - 13 16] |SA3538001|C -23 6
SA2229001|Ga 56] |SA32891011d -1 20] |SA3380001)12 -21 50] K -73 24
SA2230001|Ga 56 |SA3290001|d -2 20]|SA3381001|C  -30 6] {SA3540001|1Z -4 50
SA2232001|Ga 56 |SA3291001|d -4 20] |SA3382001|C -35 6] |SA3581001|P1 -46 32
SA2233001|Ga 56| |SA3293001fJ - 11 20]|SA3383001)1z -1 50] |SA3589001|B -13 4
SA2235001|Ga 56] |SA3294001)J -14 20]|SA3384001)12 -7 50] |SA3591001|B  -17 4
SA2236001}Ga 56] |[SA3295001|J - 16 20]|SA3385001|12 -9 50] |SA3604001)C -24 6
SA2626001|C -63 8] |SA3296001|J -20 20]|SA3387001|1Z -12 50] |SA3606001|Sp 54
SA29580011B  -22 4] ISA3297001)J  -21 20]|SA3388001)12 -77 52 |SA3607001|Sp 54
SA3025001|B -36 4] |SA3298001|10  -27 20] |SA3392001|z - 11 50] ] SA3608001|Ga 55
SA3199001|A -7 2] |SA3299001|d -28 20] |SA3395001|]z -10 50] |SA3609001(Sp 54
SA3200101]A -19 2{ |SA3300001jJ -36 20]|SA3419101|C  -38 6] 1SA3610001|Ga 56
SA3201101|B -1 4] |SA3303001]K -5 22] |SA3420001|C -39 6] ISA3611001|Sp 54
SA3206001|B -6 4] |SA3304101|K -3 22]|SA3421001|C -40 6 Ga 55
B -10 4] |SA3305001|K -7 22]1|SA3422001]C -41 6] | SA3612001|Ga 55
SA3208201|C -54 6] |SA3306001|K -8 22]|ISA3423001|C -47 6] ISA3613001|Ga 55
SA3210001|B  -13 4 M -1 28] |SA3424001|C - 51 6] | SA3614001|Ga 55
SA3222001{B -30 4] |SA3307001|K  -10 22]|SA3425001|C -52 6] |SA3615001|Ga 55
SA3223001|B -32 4] |SA3309001|K - 14 22]|SA3426001|C -53 6] |SA3616001|Ga 55
SA3224001|B -33 4] |SA3310001|K  -15 22]|SA3427101|C  -57 6] ISA3617001|Ga 55
SA3225101|B  -35 4] ISA3311001|K  -16 22]|SA3428001|C -64 81 [SA3618001|Ga 55
SA3226001|F -1 14]|SA3312201|K - 21 22]|SA3432001ID -3 10] |SA3619001|Ga 55
SA3227001|F -2 14| |SA3313101|K - 22 22]|SA3434001)D -6 10] | SA3620001|Ga 56
SA3228101|F -3 14| |SA3315001|K -24 22]|SA3435001D -9 10] |SA3621001|Ga 55

61




#35| / Index

Pa_gE

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO
SA3622001|Ga 56] |SA3839001|S -8 40] |SA6492001|V1 -1 46
SA3623001|Ga 56| | SA4068101|F -4 14] |SA6493001|V1 -26 46
SA3624001|Ga 56]|SA4072001|D -49 10] |SA6504001|V1 - 31 46
SA3625001|Ga 56| |SA4104001|1Z -73 52] |SA6505014|v1 - 27 46
SA3626001|Ga 571 1SA4127001]R -7 38| | SA6506014{v1 - 28 46
SA3627001|Ga 57]1SA4130001|C -62 8] |SA6509001|Sp 54
SA3628001|D -5 101 |SA4131001|K -1 22]|SA6510001)|Sp 54
SA3629001|D -39 10] |SA4143001|H - 18 18] {SA6511201|Sp 54
SA3630001|D -43 101 {SA4145001]C  -67 8] |SA6563001|B - 18 4
SA3631001|D -46 10]|SA4146001H - 21 18] |SA6596001|K - 53 24
SA3635101|H -24 18| |SA4171001| -5 20] |SA6597001|K - 57 24

Z -94 52]11SA4172001|B -4 41 1SA7502001|Ga 57
Sp 54] |SA4173001|B -4 4]1|SA8010001|G  -20 16
SA3645201|1vV1 - 30 46] |SA4174001|B -4 4] 1SA8197001|Sp 53
Ga 57]1SA4175001|B -4 4]1SA8771001}z  -81 52
SA3646201|Sp 53] |SA4177001|B - 11 4] |XC5780001|C -7 6
Ga 57]1SA4178001|B -14 4
SA3652201|Sp 53] |SA4179001|B -7 4
SA3653201|Sp 53] |SA4180001|B -8 4
SA3654201|Ga 5711SA4187001F -14 14
SA3655001|K  -52 22]|SA4188001|F -14 14
SA3707001ID -37 101 |SA4189001|F -14 14
SA3708001(C  -33 6] [SA4190001|F -14 14
SA3720101|P1 -17 32] |SA4195001|Ga 57
SA3722001|P1 -30 321 1SA4196001|Ga 57
SA3724101|P1 -24 32]1SA4197001|1C  -14 6
SA3739501|P1 -28 32]1SA4198001|C -74 8
SA3744001(P1 -29 32| |SA4199001|F - 21 14
SA3755301|P2 -1 34]15A4221001|G  -27 16
SA3762001|P2 -5 34| |SA4222001|G  -29 16
SA3765001|P2 -2 341 |SA4315001|Sp 53
SA3766001|P2 -3 34 |SA43270011B -18 4
SA3767001|P2 -4 34] |SA4329001|K  -65 24
SA3768001|P2 -6 341 1SA4330001|K -64 24
SA3769001|P2 -7 34]|1SA4333001|H -3 18
SA3770001|P2 -8 34]|SA4347001|R  -12 38
SA3771001|P2 -9 34 |SA4348001|R - 18 38
SA3784001|U -5 44 K -51 22
SA37891011Q -1 36 |SA4354001IN  -13 30
SA3794001(P2 -10 34]|SA4461001|N - 12 30
SA3795001|P2 - 11 34]ISA4510101|Q  -12 36
SA3796001|P1 -48 32]|SA4518001|K  -54 24
SA3797001|P1 -22 32[|SA4519001|K  -76 24
SA3806001|P1 -37 32]|SA4545001|K  -35 22
SA3808101|P1 -18 32[ |SA4546001|K - 31 22
SA3809101|Q -8 36] |SA5137001IN  -23 30
SA3812001|Q -7 36[ |SA5138001IN  -15 30
SA3813101|Q -1 36] |SA5221001|Ga 57
SA3816101|Q -6 36{ |SA6128001|F -101 14
SA3817001)|Ga 57])SA6129001|F -102 14
SA3819101|Q -3 36| | SA6133001|Sp 53
SA3820001]Z -6 50] |SA6156001|V2 -1 48
SA3822001|1Q -2 36] |SA6157001|V2 -2 48
SA3823001|jQ -5 36]1SA6158001|V2 -3 48
SA38240011Q -14 36] |SA6346201|Ga 56
SA38250011Q -4 36] |SA6364001|P1 -13 32
SA3826001|Q -9 36 K -56 24
SA3827001]Q -10 36] |SA6397001|12 -101 52
SA3828001|Q -13 36 K -56 24
SA3829001|S -1 40] |SA6398001(2 - 101 52
SA3831001|s -3 40] ISA6429001|K  -53 24
SA3833101|1S -7 40] |SA6431001|K  -57 24
SA3838101|Q -15 36] JSA6432001)K  -53 24

62




MEMO




MEMO




R—=ITvD
PARTS BOOK

FS5ei=TRHEREH http://mwww.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 AHETHEXERET15F 1S TEL : 0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http //www brother com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 4 Phana - 94 52.8

[




